AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BAYONNE, CHAPTER 4, "LICENSING, REGISTRATION AND BUSINESS REGULATIONS," SECTION 19, "FILMING,"

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Municipal Council of the City of Bayonne, as follows:

SECTION 1: The Revised General Ordinances of the City of Bayonne, Chapter 4, "Licensing, Registration and Business Regulations", Section 19, "Filming," Subsection 2, "Definitions" is hereby amended and supplemented as follows (additions **between asterisks and/or in bold**, deletions {within brackets and/or-struck through}:

§4-19.2 Definitions

**BASE CAMP - The area at or near a film shooting location from where the company operates. This is the location where equipment vehicles are parked, along with wardrobe, hair, makeup, crafty, and trailers for talent, producers, and directors.

PARKING SPACE – For purposes of this section is any parking area on-street not otherwise prohibited by law, up to eighteen (18') in length.**

SECTION 2: The Revised General Ordinances of the City of Bayonne, Chapter 4, "Licensing, Registration and Business Regulations", Section 19, "Filming," is hereby amended and supplemented as follows (additions **between asterisks and/or in bold**, deletions {within brackets and/or-struck through}:

**§4-19.10 Parking

- a. The filming permit shall allow up to twenty (20) parking spaces to be utilized by the applicant for the duration of the filming not to exceed three (3) consecutive days in any one (1) location. The three (3) consecutive day limitation may be extended upon the approval of the Director of Public Safety and/or his or her designee. The applicant at its sole cost and expense shall obtain a "No Parking Sign" and/or a parking meter bag(s) for each parking space in accordance with Chapter 7-11 of the Revised General Ordinances of the City of Bayonne.
- b. The applicant shall be responsible for the acquisition, posting and maintenance of said No Parking Sign(s) and/or parking meter bags.
- c. No Parking Signs must be posted and maintained for a minimum of forty-eight (48) hours prior to the commencement date indicated on the filming permit.